Regular Meeting of the Board of Education Tuesday, August 27, 2019

Irma Czubaj Board of Education Room, Woodrow Wilson Elementary School

Pledge of Allegiance

Page 3057 Pledge

Meeting was called to order by the Board President

David Vohwinkel - President
Gary Sieczkarek – Vice President
Claire Ferrucci - excused
Denise McCowan
Debra Smith - excused
Zachary Smith - excused
Jeffery Stewart

Roll Call

Motion by G. Sieczkarek seconded by J. Stewart, to approve the minutes of the Regular Meeting of July 30, 2019.

Approve Minutes

Motion Carried

4 Ayes 0 Noes 3 Absent 0 Abstain

Motion by D. McCowan seconded by G. Sieczkarek, to accept the delay of the Treasurer's Report for the month of July, 2019 until September, 2019.

Reports

Motion Carried

4 Ayes 0 Noes 3 Absent 0 Abstain

Motion by G. Sieczkarek seconded by D. McCowan, to accept the delay of the Appropriation Status Report for the period ending July 31, 2019 and the Revenue Report for July, 2019 until September, 2019.

Motion Carried

4 Ayes 0 Noes 3 Absent 0 Abstain

Motion by J. Stewart seconded by G. Sieczkarek, to suspend the reading of each Warrant payment and to approve payments for the General Fund, School Lunch Fund, Special Aid Fund, and Capital Fund as submitted.

Approve Warrants

Motion Carried

4 Ayes 0 Noes 3 Absent 0 Abstain

Mrs. Ashley Jewitt and Mr. Michael McCarthy, Young & Wright Architectural – Summer Project Progress

Audience Communica-

Ms. Carolyn Segal – Smart School Submission Preliminary Plan

tion

Motion by G. Sieczkarek seconded by D. McCowan, to accept the resignation due to retirement from Michael Weigand, Groundsman for the Cheektowaga-Sloan UFSD, effective August 31, 2019. Retirement benefits as per the CSEA contract.

Accept
Resignations
Weigand,
Janowski

Motion Carried

4 Ayes 0 Noes 3 Absent 0 Abstain

Motion by J. Stewart seconded by G. Sieczkarek, to accept the resignation due to retirement from Theresa Janowski, Senior Clerk Typist at Woodrow Wilson Elementary School, effective March 2, 2020. Retirement benefits as per the Clerical contract.

Motion Carried

4 Ayes 0 Noes 3 Absent 0 Abstain

Motion by D. McCowan seconded by G. Sieczkarek to accept the following resignations with reappointment effective August 28, 2019:

Cook Manager Mesavage, 8 hr. Food Service Helper

Recore

- Amy Mesavage, 8 hr. Food Service Helper, to Cook Manager at JFK High School
- Beth Recore, 4 hr. Food Service Helper to 8 hr. Food Service Helper at JFK High School

These positions hold a 6 month probationary period. Compensation and benefits as per the CSEA contract.

Motion Carried

4 Ayes 0 Noes 3 Absent 0 Abstain

Regular Meeting of the Board of Education Tuesday, August 27, 2019

Irma Czubaj Board of Education Room, Woodrow Wilson Elementary School

Motion by G. Sieczkarek seconded by J. Stewart, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, Catherine Supry, be appointed as Personal Academic Aide at John F. Kennedy Middle School effective September 3, 2019. This position holds a 6 month probationary period. Compensation and benefits as per the CSEA contract.

Personal Acad. Aide Supry

Page 3058

Motion Carried 4 Ayes 0 Noes 3 Absent 0 Abstain

Motion by D. McCowan seconded by J. Stewart, to approve the list of teaching substitutes as submitted.

Approve Substitutes

Motion Carried 4 Ayes 0 Noes 3 Absent 0 Abstain

Motion by G. Sieczkarek seconded by D. McCowan, to approve the recommendation from the CSE /CPSE as submitted.

Approve CSE/CPSE

Motion Carried 4 Ayes 0 Noes 3 Absent 0 Abstain

Motion by D. McCowan seconded by G. Sieczkarek, to approve the following fundraisers:

Fundraisers

 JFK HS Student Council to hold a Car Smash at the Homecoming Bon-Fire on September 20, 2019; and will sell Homecoming Dance tickets on September 21, 2019. Proceeds will go toward workshops, conferences, and other activities during the school year.

Motion Carried

4 Ayes 0 Noes 3 Absent 0 Abstain

Motion by G. Sieczkarek seconded by J. Stewart to approve the following resolution:

Partial Payment School Taxes

WHEREAS, the State of New York has authorized the County of Erie to amend the Erie County Property Tax Act to allow partial payment of current 2019-20 school taxes, and

WHEREAS, this amendment authorizes collectors to accept as many partial payments in any denomination to be accepted and applied to the collection of tax, penalties and fees associated with the property.

RESOLVED, THAT Cheektowaga-Sloan Union Free School District Board of Education hereby authorizes the Receiver of Taxes or School District Tax Collector to accept partial payment as prescribed by Local Law 117 of 1993 amending the Erie County Tax Act and copies of this resolution to be filed with all Town Clerks, Tax Receivers, and School Tax Collectors in the Cheektowaga-Sloan School District.

Motion Carried 4 Ayes 0 Noes 3 Absent 0 Abstain

Motion by J. Stewart seconded by G. Sieczkarek, to approve the request from the Stingrays Swim Club to use the John F. Kennedy High School pool on Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays, beginning September 9, 2019 through June 26, 2020 from 6:00 p.m. – 8:30 p.m.

Use of Facilities

Motion Carried 4 Ayes 0 Noes 3 Absent 0 Abstain

Motion by G. Sieczkarek seconded by D. McCowan, to approve the request from the WNY Track & Field Officials Association to use the John F. Kennedy High School cafeteria on October 3, 10, 17 and 24, 2019 from 7:00 p.m. – 10:00 p.m.

Motion Carried 4 Ayes 0 Noes 3 Absent 0 Abstain

Motion by D. McCowan seconded by J. Stewart, to set October 15, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. as the date and time for a Public Hearing on the Smart School Submission Preliminary Plan.

Set Public Hearing Date

Motion Carried 4 Ayes 0 Noes 3 Absent 0 Abstain

Regular Meeting of the Board of Education Tuesday, August 27, 2019

Irma Czubaj Board of Education Room, Woodrow Wilson Elementary School

Page 3059

Motion by G. Sieczkarek seconded by D. McCowan, to approve the request from Gretchen Cercone to deem (1) Sharp Digital ViewCam recorder (CS ID#01213) as obsolete and dispose of the same.

Obsolete Equipment

Motion Carried

4 Ayes 0 Noes 3 Absent 0 Abstain

Motion by D. McCowan seconded by J. Stewart, to adopt the Cheektowaga-Sloan UFSD Student Athletic Contract/Handbook as submitted.

Adopt Athletic Contract/ Handbook

Motion Carried

4 Ayes 0 Noes 3 Absent 0 Abstain

Denise McCowan provided an ECASB update.

Motion by D. McCowan seconded by J. Stewart to adjourn this meeting at 7:14 p.m.

Adjourn

Motion Carried

4 Ayes 0 Noes 3 Absent 0 Abstain

Respectfully submitted,

Dawn M. Kross Dawn M. Kross,

District Clerk